
State of Minnesota District Court
County of Blue Earth 5th Judicial District

BEC-16-1438-02Prosecutor File No.
07-CR-16-3586Court File No.

State of Minnesota, COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, Order of Detention

vs.

ASHLEY LYNN JOHNSON    DOB: 07/28/1983

206 1st Ave
Pemberton, MN 56078

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe
Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT I

Charge: Drugs - 5th Degree - Possess Schedule 1,2,3,4 - Not Small Amount Marijuana
Minnesota Statute: 152.025.2(1), with reference to:  152.025.4(b)
Maximum Sentence: 5 years and/or $10,000
Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 09/08/2016

Control #(ICR#): 16013564

Charge Description: Ashley Lynn Johnson

On or about September 8, 2016, in the County of Blue Earth, said Defendant, Ashley Lynn Johnson did
unlawfully possess one or more mixtures containing a controlled substance classified in schedule I, II, III,
or IV, except a small amount of marijuana and the person has been previously convicted of a violation of
Chapter 152.

COUNT II

Charge: Drugs - Store Meth Paraphernalia in the Presence of Child or Vulnerable Adult
Minnesota Statute: 152.137.2(a)(4), with reference to:  152.137.3
Maximum Sentence: 5 years and/or $10,000
Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 09/08/2016

Control #(ICR#): 16013564

Charge Description: Ashley Lynn Johnson

On or about September 8, 2016, in the County of Blue Earth, said Defendant, Ashley Lynn Johnson, did
knowingly, in the presence of a child or a vulnerable adult; in the residence of a child or vulnerable adult;
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in a building, structure, conveyance, or outdoor location where a child or vulnerable adult might
reasonably be expected to be present; in a room offered to the public for overnight accommodation; or in
any multiple united residential building: store any methamphetamine paraphernalia.

COUNT III

Charge: Drugs - 5th Degree - Possess Schedule 1,2,3,4 - Not Small Amount Marijuana
Minnesota Statute: 152.025.2(1), with reference to:  152.025.4(a)
Maximum Sentence: 1 year and/or $3,000
Offense Level: Gross Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 09/08/2016

Control #(ICR#): 16013564

Charge Description: Ashley Lynn Johnson

On or about September 8, 2016, in the County of Blue Earth, said Defendant, Ashley Lynn Johnson did
unlawfully possess one or more mixtures containing a controlled substance classified in schedule I, II, III,
or IV, except heroin or a small amount of marijuana, and the weight of the substance is less than .25
grams or one dosage unit or less and the person has not been previously convicted of a violation of
Chapter 152.

COUNT IV

Charge: Neglect of a Child-Likely Subst. Harm Physical/Emot Health-G
Minnesota Statute: 609.378.1(a)(1)
Maximum Sentence: 1 year and/or $3,000
Offense Level: Gross Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 09/08/2016

Control #(ICR#): 16013564

Charge Description: Ashley Lynn Johnson

On or about September 8, 2016, in the County of Blue Earth, said Defendant, Ashley Lynn Johnson did as
a parent, legal guardian, or caretaker, willfully deprived a child of necessary food, clothing, shelter, health
care, or supervision appropriate to the child's age, when the parent, guardian, or caretaker is reasonably
able to make the necessary provisions and the depravation harms or is likely to substantially harm the
child's physical, mental, or emotional health.

COUNT V

Charge: Endanger Child-Permit Present Sale/Poss Cont Subs-G
Minnesota Statute: 609.378.1(b)(2)
Maximum Sentence: 1 year and/or $3,000
Offense Level: Gross Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 09/08/2016

Control #(ICR#): 16013564

Charge Description: Ashley Lynn Johnson

On or about September 8, 2016, in the County of Blue Earth, said Defendant, Ashley Lynn Johnson did as
a parent, legal guardian, or caretaker, endangered a child's person or health by knowingly causing or
permitting the child to be present where any person is selling, manufacturing or possessing immediate
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precursors or chemical substances with intent to manufacture, or possessing a controlled substance as
defined in section 152.01, subdivision 4, in violation of section 152.021, 152.022, 152.023, 152.024, or
152.0262.

COUNT VI

Charge: Motor Vehicle Registration - Intent to Escape Tax
Minnesota Statute: 168.35
Maximum Sentence: 1 year and/or $3,000
Offense Level: Gross Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 09/08/2016

Control #(ICR#): 16013564

Charge Description: Ashley Lynn Johnson

On or about September 8, 2016, in the County of Blue Earth, said Defendant, Ashley Lynn Johnson did
with intent to escape payment of any tax on a motor vehicle, delayed or neglected to properly list and
apply to register the same, or with intent to prevent the payment or collection of the proper tax, fee, or lien
thereon, violated or neglected to comply with any of the provisions of MN Statute Section 168.

COUNT VII

Charge: Pharmacy - Possess/Control/Manufacture/Sell/Furnish/Dispense/Dispose of Hypodermic
Syringes/Needles
Minnesota Statute: 151.40.1, with reference to:  151.29
Maximum Sentence: 90 days and/or $1,000
Offense Level: Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 09/08/2016

Control #(ICR#): 16013564

Charge Description: Ashley Lynn Johnson

On or about September 8, 2016, in the County of Blue Earth said Defendant, Ashley Lynn Johnson did,
possess, control, manufacture, sell, furnish, dispense, or otherwise dispose of hypodermic syringes or
needles or any instrument or implement which can be adapted for subcutaneous injections.

COUNT VIII

Charge: Traffic-Drivers License-Driving After Revocation
Minnesota Statute: 171.24.2
Maximum Sentence: 90 days and/or $1,000
Offense Level: Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 09/08/2016

Control #(ICR#): 16013564

Charge Description: Ashley Lynn Johnson

On or about September 8, 2016, in the County of Blue Earth, said Defendant, Ashley Lynn Johnson did
after being given notice, or reasonably should have known of the revocation, disobeyed the order by
operating in this state any motor vehicle, the operation of which requires a driver's license, while her/his
license or privilege was revoked.
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COUNT IX

Charge: Drugs - Possession of Drug Paraphernalia - Use or Possession Prohibited
Minnesota Statute: 152.092(a)
Maximum Sentence: $300
Offense Level: Petty Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 09/08/2016

Control #(ICR#): 16013564

Charge Description: Ashley Lynn Johnson

On or about September 8, 2016, in the County of Blue Earth, said Defendant, Ashley Lynn Johnson did
knowingly or intentionally possess drug paraphernalia; to wit: a smoking device
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STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

 

On September 8, 2016 at approximately 0914 hours, Deputy Kyle Phillips observed a blue colored Ford
Explorer SUV sitting along MN State Highway 83, south of Blue Earth County Road 10 partially in the
roadway. Upon checking on the vehicle and adult female driver, Deputy Phillips identified the female as
Ashley Lynn Johnson, date of birth 07/28/1983. Ashley Johnson stated she was on her way to the post
office in Saint Clair to get the mail when her vehicle stopped running. 

While speaking with Ashley Johnson she stated that the neighbor was watching her two-year-old daughter.
Ashley Johnson also stated that she did not have a driver's license and shouldn't have been driving. Deputy
Phillips was made aware that the Ford Explorer bearing South Dakota license plate 5DW187 was not
currently registered in the State of South as of March 2015, and the vehicle had not been registered in
Minnesota. Deputy Phillips was made aware after running routine checks on Ashley Johnson that she had
an active warrant out of Nicollet County Minnesota for driving after revocation. While speaking with Ashley
Johnson, she further explained that her 2-year-old girl was at her residence in Pemberton alone with no
supervision. The girl was later identified as 16 months old. Ashley Johnson explained that the neighbor was
only supposed to check on the child if Ashley Johnson did not return within 10 minutes. 

Deputy Phillips transported Johnson back to her residence at 206 1st Ave. Pemberton, MN. The residence
is a duplex, sharing a south wall with the adjoining unit. Deputy Phillips followed Johnson into the residence
to check on the welfare of Ashley Johnson's daughter. Upon entering the residence, the exterior door was
unlocked, Deputy Phillips observed the living area to be cluttered and messy having dirty dishes and
overflowing garbage. Deputy Phillips followed Ashley Johnson up the stairs and observed a small girl lying
on the floor of her bedroom near the hallway entrance. The girl appeared to be sleeping, and became
responsive when Ashley Johnson picked her up. The girl appeared to be unharmed and healthy, aside from
a wet diaper. 

A short time later, Lt. Brennan arrived on scene. Deputy Phillips photographed the living conditions of the
home. While documenting the upper level hallway area and children's rooms, Deputy Phillips observed a
changing style table in the hallway, located between the two boys' shared bedroom, and the daughter's
bedroom. The table was cluttered with items, appearing to not have been used for changing a child's
diaper in quite some time. While looking at the changing table Deputy Phillips observed a silver colored
object that he recognized through his training and experience as a marijuana grinder. It should be noted
that both the top and the bottom of the grinder had been customized with glitter. Deputy Phillips
photographed the grinder and opened it, observing a strong odor consistent with raw marijuana. Deputy
Phillips then observed a small gem-pack style baggie sitting on the changing table near the marijuana
grinder. Deputy Phillips photographed the baggie, and then looked closer, observing a white residue
consistent with methamphetamine inside. It should be noted that both of these items were observed and
collected within a few feet of the bedroom entrance doors to the children's bedrooms. 

Deputy Phillips collected both items and spoke with Ashley Johnson regarding the drug paraphernalia he
had located while documenting the residence living conditions. Ashley Johnson initially stated that no one
at the residence used marijuana or methamphetamine. Upon further discussion, Ashley Johnson stated
that she and Jonah Henry Johnson, date of birth 09/02/1977, both have used methamphetamine in recent
weeks, and that there was other drug paraphernalia in the house. Johnson initially agreed to a consent
collection of the illegal narcotics related items, however Deputy Phillips advised her that law enforcement
would make an application for a lawful search warrant instead. 

A short time later Jonah Johnson arrived at the residence in a 1997 Pontiac Bonneville bearing a South
Dakota license plate. Lt. Brennan spoke with Jonah Johnson outside of his vehicle advising of the
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circumstances. Lt. Brennan spoke with Jonah Johnson regarding the methamphetamine positive baggie
and marijuana grinder located inside the residence. When asking about further contraband inside the
residence, Jonah Johnson stated that he had methamphetamine and a pipe inside his vehicle that he had
just arrived in. Lt. Brennan then retrieved a small gem-pack baggie containing white crystal substance and
a glass bubble style smoking pipe from an area near the center counsel where Jonah Johnson stated the
illegal contraband would be located. It should be noted that the gem-pack baggie containing the white
crystal substance was consistent with the baggie observed and collected from the changing table in the
upper level hallway. The residence was secured, with the intentions of executing a lawful search warrant.
Deputy Phillips indicated Jonah Johnson is Ashley Johnson's husband and the father of the 16-month-old
child. 

Detective Billiar completed an application for a search warrant for the residence, which was granted.
Officers then began executing the warrant. Items found in the basement bedroom identified by Deputy
Phillips as Ashley Johnson's bedroom and accessible to children included: a used hypodermic needle, two
silver spoons (one with white material consistent with methamphetamine) in a green wooden toy box on the
floor with black and white cloth; a glass marijuana pipe, white metal one hitter marijuana pipe, orange
hypodermic needle covers in a white box on the floor; two glass marijuana pipes in a clear plastic box, a
purple glass meth bubbler pipe, and a clear glass meth bubbler pipe found on top of nightstand; two
hypodermic needles, and one small clear bag containing crystal substance believed to be
methamphetamine open area of nightstand shelf; an orange Goldfish cheese snack cardboard container
with used hypodermic needles inside on a small wooden end table; a used hypodermic needle near a
white wicker table; numerous used hypodermic needles and bloody wipes in a white plastic shopping bag
on the floor; an orange pill bottle with a third party's name on it containing muscle relaxers in a tan bag; a
multi-colored glass marijuana pipe in a ceramic container; open bottles of alcohol in a blue bucket on the
floor in an open closet; and five used hypodermic needles and a red metal marijuana pipe under the bed
nightstand. 

Items found in the upstairs bedroom associated with Jonah Johnson include: a metal marijuana pipe and
clear glass methamphetamine pipe in a wooden dresser; a dark brown tray with small plastic bag
commonly used to store methamphetamine, a brass colored metal marijuana pipe, a wooden marijuana
bat box commonly used to store one hitter and marijuana, a wooden marijuana bat box with mushroom
print with peace sign commonly used to store one hitter and marijuana, a plastic bag with green leafy plant
material believed to be marijuana, a drinking glass with two clear glass methamphetamine pipes with
residue and snorting straw in a closet wooden shelving unit; a dark colored glass marijuana pipe with
marijuana residue, a prescription pill bottle for sertraline labeled for Ashley Johnson, and a prescription
bottle for Dexamethansone in a ceramic box on the top shelf of the bedroom closet; and a silver-colored
metal marijuana grinder,  and a blue propane torch (commonly used to heat up methamphetamine when
smoked) on the floor of the closet. 

On September 9, 2016, Detective Billiar field tested two used hypodermic needles; the needles indicated
positive for methamphetamine. Detective Billiar also field tested one glass pipe from Jonah Johnson's
dresser drawer. The result indicated positive for methamphetamine. 

A review of Ashley Johnson's criminal history reveals a June 19, 2009 conviction for Possession of Drug
Paraphernalia in violation of Minn. Stat. 152.092 as set forth in court file number: 02-VB-09-12892. A
review of Jonah Johnson's criminal history reveals a November 19, 2004 conviction for Possession of Drug
Paraphernalia in violation of Minn. Stat. 152.092 as set forth in court file number: 72-VB-04-680.

6



SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:
(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or
(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise
be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and
correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant Paul Barta Electronically Signed:
09/09/2016 02:51 PM
Blue Earth County,  MN

Captain
401 Carver Rd
Mankato, MN 56002-0228
Badge: 2721

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney Electronically Signed:
09/09/2016 02:18 PM

Ryan S. Hansch
401 Carver Road
PO Box 3129
Mankato, MN 56002
(507) 304-4600

7



FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have

determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant’s arrest

or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant’s appearance in court, or Defendant’s detention, if already in custody,

pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

SUMMONS

THEREFORE YOU, THE DEFENDANT, ARE SUMMONED to appear on ________ ___, _____ at _____ AM/PM
before the above-named court at 401 Carver Rd, Mankato, MN 56002-0347 to answer this complaint.

IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in response to this SUMMONS, a WARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST shall be issued.

WARRANT

To the Sheriff of the above-named county; or other person authorized to execute this warrant: I order, in the name of the State

of Minnesota, that the Defendant be apprehended and arrested without delay and brought promptly before the court (if in

session), and if not, before a Judge or Judicial Officer of such court without unnecessary delay, and in any event not later than

36 hours after the arrest or as soon as such Judge or Judicial Officer is available to be dealt with according to law.

Execute in MN Only Execute Nationwide Execute in Border States

ORDER OF DETENTIONX
Since the Defendant is already in custody, I order, subject to bail or conditions of release, that the Defendant continue to be
detained pending further proceedings.

Bail:  $
Conditions of Release:  

This complaint, duly subscribed and sworn to or signed under penalty of perjury, is issued by the undersigned Judicial Officer
as of the following date: September 9, 2016.

Judicial Officer Bradley C Walker
District Court Judge

Electronically Signed: 09/09/2016 03:16 PM

Sworn testimony has been given before the Judicial Officer by the following witnesses:
 

COUNTY OF BLUE EARTH
STATE OF MINNESOTA

State of Minnesota
Plaintiff

vs.

ASHLEY LYNN JOHNSON
Defendant

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE
I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Order of

Detention upon the Defendant herein named.

Signature of Authorized Service Agent:
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